Noyes, So	cott W.	
From: Sent:	FOIL Wednesday, February 24, 2021 4:56 PM	
To: Cc: Subject:	Noyes, Scott W. Janis, Eric C.; Harder, David E. FW: Daniel M. Gabel	
FREEDON	4 OF INFORMATION MEMORANDUM	
To:	Sheriff David Harder – Corrections Records Lt. Scott Noyes	RECEIVED
Cc: From:	Undersheriff Eric Janis Robert J. O'Donnell, Deputy Records Access Officer	MAR - 5 2021
Date: Subject:	February 24, 2021 Attached request for information	BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE
	vide the information requested on the below Freedom of Information s Access Office.	request from Daniel Gabel to
business da *Provision *Denial wi	to this request is due on March 3, 2021. Public Officers Law §89(3) ays one of three options must be completed: of Record(s). th reason for exemption from access under FOI Law. of an approximate date when the record(s) requested will be provided.	
	e any concerns or reservations about this request, or if it will take lones office, please notify this office in writing or by replying to this ema	
Please mar	k the appropriate area on the form, and elaborate on denials when ne	cessary.
Thank you		
c. file		
FOR AGE	NCY USE ONLY	
Appro	ovedNumber of Copies Responsive to the Reques	t
Denie	d for Reason(s) checked below:	

Approved	Number of Copies Responsive to the Request
Denied for Reaso	n(s) checked below:
Confidential Disc	losure
Part of Investigate	ory Files
Unwarranted Inva	asion of Personal Privacy
Record is not mai	ntained by this Agency
Record of which	this Agency is Legal Custodian Cannot be found
Exempted by Stat	tute Other than the FOI Law
Insufficient inform	nation provided/more information necessary to complete
Other (Specify):	

Signature Title Date

Broome County Records Access Office c/o Broome County Legislature Edwin L. Crawford County Office Building 6th Floor, P.O. Box 1766 Binghamton, NY 13902-1766

FOIL Phone: (607) 778-2287 FOIL.Broome@broomecounty.us

From: noreply@broomecounty.us <noreply@broomecounty.us>

Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2021 3:15 PM **To:** FOIL <foil.broome@broomecounty.us>

Subject: Daniel M. Gabel

Submitted on Wed, 02/17/2021 - 15:14

Submitted by: Anonymous

Submitted values are:

Your Name

Daniel M. Gabel

Your Email

dgabel1@binghamton.edu

Your Daytime Phone Number

8472548327

Your Full Mailing Address

4690 Vestal Parkway E. Apt 23101 Bedspace - D

County Department you are Requesting Records From

Sheriff & Corrections

For Sheriff's Requests, please put DOB and time frame for individuals in question

DOB (N/A) March 1, 2020 - Present

Requested Information

I am requesting the Covid summary data by week (with no personal identifying names) for the Broome County Jail from March 1, 2020 to the present, and by race, age, gender as available, with separate counts for Corrections officers and incarcerated persons and staff of:

1. Number hospitalized

- 2: Number quarantined
- 3: Total number of persons tested with results (positive/negative) both cumulative and current.

BROOME COUNTY SHERIEDS PANDEMIC OF 2020

Officer Result	i	
Date notified	Date tested	Test Result
3/18/2020	3/18/2020	Negative
3/18/2020	no test	no test
3/21/2020	3/21/2020	Pos - Covid 19
3/23/2020	3/23/2020	Pos - Flu
3/23/2020	3/23/2020	Negative
3/24/2020	no test	no result
3/24/2020	no test	no result
3/27/2020	3/27/2020	Negative
3/31/2020	4/8/2020	Pos - Covid 19
3/31/2020	no test	no result
3/26/2020	no test	no result
4/2/2020	4/2/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/2/2020	4/2/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/2/2020	4/3/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/3/2020	4/3/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/3/2020	4/3/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/5/2020	4/7/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/6/2020	4/6/2020	Negative
4/4/2020	4/6/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/7/2020	4/6/2020	Negative
4/7/2020	4/8/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/8/2020	4/82020	Negative
4/8/2020	4/9/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/9/2020	4/9/2020	Negative
4/10/2020	4/10/2020	Negative
4/12/2020	4/13/2020	Negative
4/14/2020	4/14/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/14/2020	4/14/2020	Negative
4/17/2020	4/18/2020	Pos - Covid 19
4/23/2020	4/24/2020	Negative
5/4/20	5/1/2020	Negative
5/4/2020	5/1/2020	Pos -Covid 19
5/6/2020	5/5/2020	Negative
5/7/2020	5/7/2020	Negative
5/7/2020	5/8/2020	Pos - Covid 19
5/11/2020	5/11/2020	Negative
5/4/2020	5/13/2020	Negative
5/18/2020	5/16/2020	Pos - Covid 19
5/19/2020	5/19/2020	Negative
5/20/2020	5/20/2020	Negative
5/7/2020	5/29/2020	Pos - Covid 19
5/7/2020	6/5/2020	Negative
5/7/2020	6/8/2020	Negative
6/24/2020	6/24/2020	Negative
6/25/2020	6/25/2020	Negative
6/29/2020	6/28/2020	Negative
7/7/2020	7/7/2020	Pos - Covid 19
7/9/2020	7/9/2020	Negative
1/3/2020	1/3/2020	ivegative

BROOME COU Officer Result Cont. EMIC OF 2020

l	Officer Result Cont.		
[7/10/2020	7/10/2020	Negative
	7/10/2020	7/10/2020	Negative
	7/20/2020	7/20/2020	Negative
	7/23/2020	7/23/2020	Negative
	8/6/2020	8/6/2020	Negative
ſ	8/26/2020	8/26/2020	Negative
ſ	9/1/2020	9/1/2020	Negative
Ī	9/25/2020	9/25/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	10/1/2020	9/28/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	10/2/2020	10/2/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	10/2/2020	10/2/2020	Negative
	10/10/2020	10/10/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	10/11/2020	10/11/2020	Negative
ſ	10/14/2020	10/14/2020	Negative
[11/13/2020	11/13/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	11/15/2020	11/14/2020	Pos-Covid 19
ſ	11/17/2020	11/17/2020	Pos-Covid 19
ľ	11/18/2020	11/18/2020	Pos-Covid 19
[11/19/2020	11/19/2020	Pos-Covid 19
[11/20/2020	11/20/2020	Negative
	11/20/2020	11/20/2020	Negative
	11/21/2020	11/21/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	11/21/2020	11/21/2020	Negative
	11/22/2020	11/22/2020	nconc/treat as -
ſ	11/23/2020	11/23/2020	Negative
ſ	11/24/2020	11/24/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	11/29/2020	11/29/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	11/29/2020	11/29/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	11/30/2020	11/30/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	11/30/2020	11/30/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	11/30/2020	11/30/2020	Negative
	12/1/2020	12/1/2020	Pos-Covid 19
	12/1/2020	12/1/2020	Negative
L	12/1/2020	12/1/2020	Negative
	12/3/2020	12/3/2020	Negative
	12/6/2020	12/6/2020	Pos-Covid 19
L	12/8/2020	12/8/2020	Pos-Covid 19
L	12/10/2020	12/10/2020	Negative
L	12/14/2020	12/13/2020 ?	Pos-Covid 19
L	12/15/2020	12/15/2020	Negative
L	12/17/2020	12/17/2020	Negative
	12/18/2020	12/18/2020	Pos - Covid 19
	12/21/2020	12/21/2020	Negative
L	12/22/2020	12/22/2020	Negative
L	12/23/2020	12/23/2020	Negative
	12/24/2020	12/24/2020	Negative
	12/28/2020	12/28/2020	Pos - Covid 19
[12/28/2020	12/28/2020	Pos - Covid 19
	1/15/2021	1/15/2021	Pos-Covid 19
	1/20/2021	1/20/2021	Negative
	1/20/2021	1/20/2021	Pos-Covid 19
_			

BROOME COUNTY SHERIEDS IDFF9CE PANDEMIC OF 2020

Officer Result Cont.		
2/2/2021	2/2/2021	Negative
2/2/2021	2/1/2021	Negative
2/22/2021	2/22/2021	Negative
2/24/2021	2/24/2021	Negative

Sample date	Results date	Results
Sample date	<u>Results date</u>	Inmate Symptoms
2/19/2020	2/22/2020	Negative
3/18/2020	3/23/2020 3/23/2020	Negative
3/22/2020	3/24/2020	not test for covid per medical
3/29/2020	3/31/2020	Negative
4/2/2020	4/3/2020	Positive
4/3/2020	4/5/2020	Negative
4/5/2020	4/7/2020	Negative
4/5/2020	4/7/2020	Incon Treated as Positive
4/5/2020	4/7/2020	Negative
4/5/2020	4/7/2020	Positive
4/5/2020	4/7/2020	Positive
4/5/2020	4/7/2020	Positive
4/6/2020	4/8/2020	Positive
4/7/2020	4/8/2020	Positive
4/11/2020	4/13/2020	Positive
4/11/2020	4/13/2020	Negative
4/17/2020	4/17/2020	Negative
4/19/2020	4/20/2020	Negative
4/20/2020	4/21/2020	Positive
4/20/2020	4/22/2020	Negative
4/21/2020	4/23/2020	Negative
4/22/2020	4/23/2020	Negative
5/6/2020	5/7/2020	Negative
5/20/2020	5/21/2020	Positive
5/24/2020	5/26/2020	Negative
5/29/2020	6/1/2020	Negative
5/24/2020	5/25/2020	Prior Positive New Book
6/1/2020	6/5/2020	Negative
6/1/2020	6/2/2020	Negative
6/15/2020	6/18/2020	Negative
6/16/2020	6/18/2020	Negative
6/16/2020	6/18/2020	Negative
6/22/2020	6/24/2020	Negative
7/3/2020	7/7/2020	Negative
7/22/2020	7/24/2020	Negative
7/24/2020	7/26/2020	Negative
8/13/2020	8/15/2020	Negative
8/17/2020	8/19/2020	Negative

		Inmate Symptoms Cont.
8/31/2020	9/2/2020	Negative
11/29/2020	11/30/2020	Pos-Covid 19
11/30/2020	11/30/2020	Pos-Covid 19
12/1/2020	12/3/2020	Pos -Covid 19
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Negative
12/2/2020	12/2/2020	Pos -Covid 19
12/2/2020	12/2/2020	Pos -Covid 19
12/2/2020	12/2/2020	Pos -Covid 19
12/2/2020	12/5/2020	Negative
12/2/2020	12/2/2020	Pos -Covid 19
12/2/2020	12/2/2020	Pos -Covid 19
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/2/2020	Pos -Covid 19
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Negative
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/5/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/4/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/5/2020	Negative
12/2/2020	12/4/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/5/2020	Negative
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/4/2020	Negative
12/2/2020	12/5/2020	Pos-Covid
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Negative
12/2/2020	12/2/2020	. Pos -Covid 19
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Negative
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Pos -Covid
12/2/2020	12/3/2020	Pos-Covid
12/5/2020	12/5/2020	Negative
12/3/2020	12/7/2020	Negative
12/7/2020	12/8/2020	Pos-Covid
,,,2020		

BROOME COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFWIDE 19

		Inmate Symptoms Cont.
12/8/2020	12/9/2020	Negative
12/8/2020	12/9/2020	Negative
12/9/2020	12/10/2020	Pos-Covid
12/10/2020	12/10/2020	Negative
12/10/2020	12/10/2020	Negative
12/10/2020	12/11/2020	Negative
12/11/2020	12/13/2020	Negative
12/12/2020	12/13/2020	Negative
12/15/2020	12/16/2020	Pos-Covid
12/23/2020	12/24/2020	Pos-Covid
12/23/2020	12/24/2020	Pos-Covid
12/24/2020	12/25/2020	Pos-Covid
12/26/2020	12/26/2020	Negative
12/27/2020	12/28/2020	Negative
12/28/2020	12/28/2020	Pos-Covid
1/8/2021	1/8/2021	Pos-Covid
1/29/2021	1/30/2021	Negative
1/31/2021	2/1/2021	Negative
1/30/2021	1/31/2021	Pos-Covid
2/4/2021	2/4/2021	Continued Pos
2/4/2021	2/5/2021	Pos-Covid
2/4/2021	2/5/2021	Negative
2/8/2021	2/9/2021	Negative
2/13/2021	2/13/2021	Negative
2/6/2021	2/6/2021	Pos-Covid
2/22/2021	2/22/2021	Negative
2/23/2021	2/24/2021	Negative
2/24/2021	2/25/2021	Negative

		Transfers
Sample date	Results date	Results
-	an and a second	
6/18/2020	6/20/2020	Negative
6/18/2020	6/24/2020	Negative
6/18/2020	6/20/2020	Negative
6/18/2020	6/20/2020	Positive
6/18/2020	6/20/2020	Negative
6/18/2020	6/20/2020	Previous & Current Positive
6/19/2020	6/21/2020	Negative
6/19/2020	6/21/2020	Negative
6/19/2020	6/21/2020	Negative
7/1/2020	7/3/2020	Negative
7/1/2020	7/3/2020	Negative
7/9/2020	7/13/2020	Negative Negative
7/9/2020 7/9/2020	7/13/2020 7/13/2020	Negative
	7/13/2020	
7/9/2020	7/13/2020	Negative Negative
7/9/2020 7/11/2020	7/13/2020	Negative
7/9/2020	7/13/2020	Negative
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Previous and current possitive
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Negative
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Positive
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Negative
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Negative
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Negative

		Transfers Cont.
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Negative
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Negative
7/21/2020	7/23/2020	Positive
Refused		Approved by DOC
7/30/2020	8/3/2020	Negative
8/1/2020	8/3/2020	Negative
Refused	N/A	N/A
8/6/2020	8/12/2020	Negative
Refused	N/A	N/A
8/24/2020	8/27/2020	Negative
Refused	N/A	N/A
Refused	N/A N/A	N/A
Refused	N/A N/A	N/A
	N/A N/A	N/A N/A
Refused		N/A
Refused	N/A	N/A
Refused	N/A	
Refused	N/A	N/A
Refused	N/A	N/A
8/25/2020	8/28/2020	Negative
9/2/2020	9/4/2020	Negative

		Transfers Cont.
Refused	N/A	N/A
10/26/2020	10/27/2020	Negative
Refused	N/A	N/A
L	<u></u>	

BROOME COUNTY SHERIFFS @KFVCE 19

		Transfers Cont.
Refused	N/A	N/A
11/30/2020	12/1/2020	Negative
1/5/2021	1/6/2021	Pos - Covid
2/1/2021	2/2/2021	Negative
2/23/2021	2/23/2021	Negative